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1. Application 
 
This tariff will come into force in accordance with Articles R5321-9 and R5321-14 of the French Transport Code, on 
January 1, 2018. It remains valid until publication of a new tariff.  
 

2. Fee on the vessel 
 

Article 1 – Applicability of the fee 
 
a) It is levied on all commercial vessels in the Port of La Rochelle (GPMLR) a fee in euro/m3 determined under 
the provisions of Article R5321-20, French Transport Code. 
 
The base of the fee on the vessel is the volume V established, depending on its physical characteristics, by the 
following formula: 𝐕 = 𝐋 × 𝐛 × 𝐓𝐰𝐚𝐭𝐞𝐫 where V is expressed in cubic metres, L, b, Twater respectively represent the 
overall length of the vessel, the maximum width and maximum draught in summer and are expressed in metres 
and decimetres. References applicable are those published in Lloyd's Register or, failing that, in the "Ship's 
Particular" duly certified by the captain as of the day of the call. Application of the Lloyd's Register requires 
procurement of a copy of the document to the Harbour’s master. 
 
The value of maximum summer draught of the vessel taken into account for the application of the above formula 

can in no case be less than the theoretical value equal to 𝟎. 𝟏𝟒 × √𝐋 ×  𝐛 (L and b are respectively the overall 
length and the maximum width of the vessel as defined above).  
 

  ENTRY EXIT 

 Categories of vessels € excl. tax € excl. tax 

1 Passenger ships 0.1600 0.1600 

2 Ferries 0.1895 0.1895 

3 Tankers (including biodiesel and oils) 0.6289 0.2668 

4 Ships carrying liquefied gases 0.6319 0.6183 

5 Ships carrying mainly bulk liquids other than petrol products 0.5083 0.5083 

6 Ships carrying bulk solids 0.5907 0.4334 

7 Refrigerated or polythermal vessels 0.3159 0.278 

8 Ro-ro ships 0.3851 0.2567 

9 Container ships 0.2567 0.2567 

10 Barge Carrier Ships 0.5053 0.3159 

11 Hovercraft and hydrofoils 0.5053 0.4424 

12 a Ships other than those specified above 0.3804 0.3236 

12 b Vessels carrying pulp, equipped with cranes. (Open Hatch Gantry Craned) 0.3775 0.3210 

13 Sand carriers 0.0938 0.0873 

 
b) When the same vessel is required to embark, land or tranship passengers or goods successively in different 
areas of the port, it is submitted only once to the fee on vessel. The type of vessel and the modulations and 
allowances to which it is entitled are determined by considering all operations performed at dock by this vessel in 
the port. 
 
c) In application of the provisions of Article R5321-23 of the French Transport Code, the fee on the vessel is 
paid separately on account of entry and exit operations of the vessel. 
 
However, when a vessel does not land or tranship passengers or goods, the fee on the vessel is paid only once 
during exit.  
When a vessel does not embark passengers or goods, the fee on the vessel is paid only once during the entry.  
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When a vessel carries out only operations of bunkering, refuelling, unloading of operating waste or cargo residues 
or does not perform any commercial operation, the fee on the vessel is paid only once during exit. 
 
The fee on the vessel must be paid or guaranteed to the customs authorities according to regulations. 
 
d) In application of the provisions of Article R5321-22 of the French Transport Code, the fee on the vessel is 
not applicable to the following vessels: 
 

» Vessels engaged in assistance to ships, including pilot, towage, mooring and rescue work; 

» Vessels engaged in waste recovery and fight against pollution; 

» Vessels assigned to maintenance dredging, maritime signalling, fire-fighting and administrative services; 

» Vessels in forced break that do not perform any commercial operations; 

» Vessels that cannot find access to a port facility and are forced to make their landing, boarding or 
transhipping operations outside the port. 

 
The fee is also not applicable for vessels engaged in cultural or humanitarian missions or of general interest to the 
maritime heritage. 
 
e) Pursuant to the provisions of Article R5321-51 of the French Transport Code: 
 

» The minimum collection amount of port is set at € 60.00; 

» The collection limit of port fees is set at € 30.00. 
 
f) Under Article R5321-28 of the French Transport Code and notwithstanding Articles R5321-17, R5321-20, 
R5321-24 to R5321-27, a fixed price package can be provided to vessels of newly created regular lines for maritime 
transport of passengers, goods on trailers (called RO-RO) or containers and between members of the European 
Union or between parties to the agreement on European Economic Area, for a period not exceeding three years: 
 

» Either a fee package fixed for all their activities for a determined period and proportionally paid on maturity 
of terms not exceeding three months. 

» Or, a fee package attached to the unit per passenger, trailer, tonne or multiples of tonnes, or container, 
this fee replacing the fee on vessel and the fee on operating waste. 

 
This package replaces the fee on vessel. The reductions provided on the following items are therefore not 
applicable.  
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Article 2 – Reductions for clean maritime transport 
 
Vessels listed on the Environmental Ship Index (ESI) regularly kept up-to-date by the World Ports Climate Initiative 
are entitled to a reduction of the fee calculated by application of Article 1, determined as follows: 
 

ESI Score of 
vessel (S) 

Discount percentage 
(%) 

Limit value 
(€ excl. tax) 

S < 30 0% - 

30 ≤ S < 36 10% 1 000 € 

36 ≤ S < 46 13% 1 200 € 

S ≥ 46 15% 1 500 € 

 
The ESI score taken into account for calculation is the one taken by the Harbour Master on the day of entry of the 
vessel on the following website: http://www.environmentalshipindex.org 
 
This reduction applies to the fee determined by application of Article 1.  
Should a reduction referred to in Articles 3 or 4 be also applicable, the latter is calculated after application of the 
present reduction.  
 

Article 3 – Reductions based on the commercial importance of the call 
 
These reductions are based on the ratio between the actual transport and the capacity of the vessel in its dominant 
activity, by type and class of vessels. They are granted pursuant to the provisions of paragraphs I, II, III of the article 
R5321-24 of the French transport Code: 
 
Reductions under this Article, with the exception of reduction referred to in Article 3 a) Tankers, may not be 
combined with those mentioned in Article 4 - Reductions based on the frequency of calls. When the party paying 
the fee also meets the requirements of Article 4, it enjoys the most favourable treatment. 
 
In accordance with paragraph IV, Article R5321-24 of the French Transport Code, these reductions do not apply to 
vessels engaged only in operations of bunkering, refuelling and unloading of operating waste or cargo residues. 
 
a) Tankers (category 3) 
 
Vessels belonging to category 3 are entitled to a reduction R calculated according to the following formula: 
 

𝐑(%) = 𝟐𝟎𝟎 ×  
𝟎. 𝟒𝟎 𝐕 − 𝐓

𝐕
 

 
Wherein:   V is the metric volume of the vessel as defined in Article 1, or the reduced volume in the 

case of a double hull vessel, 
   T is the quantity of goods delivered, expressed in tonnes. 
 
This reduction disappears when (0.40 V - T) is negative or nil. 
 
b) Other vessels (categories 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12a, 12b and 13) 
 

The reduction applicable to vessels carrying goods other than those from Category 1 and 3 is determined according 
to the ratio between the T tonnage of goods unloaded, loaded or reloaded and the volume V of the vessel calculated 
in accordance with Article R5321-20 of the French Transport Code. 
 

http://www.environmentalshipindex.org/
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This reduction R is determined in percentage using the following formula and rounded to two decimal places: 
 

𝐑 (%) =   𝟖𝟔 − 𝟓𝟓𝟎 ∗
𝐓

𝐕
 

 
The value of the reduction R is bound between 0 and 86 %. 
 
The above graph allows easier estimation, for information purposes only: 
 

 
 

 

c) Specific provision to vessels of categories 7 to 12 
 
When a vessel belonging to the categories 7-12 unloads goods and pays the entrance fee before loading goods of 
a total gross weight of less than 2000 tonnes, it is exempt from paying the exit fee.  

 
Similarly, when a vessel loads goods and pays the fee at the exit after landing goods of a total gross weight of less 
than 2000 tonnes, it is exempt from the entrance fee. 
 

Article 4 – Reductions based on the frequency of calls 
 
The following provisions relating to reductions depending on the frequency of calls shall be applied pursuant to 
paragraph V of Article R5321-24 of the French Transport Code. 
 
Reductions under this Article may not be combined with those mentioned in Article 3 - Reductions based on the 
commercial importance of the call, with the exception of reduction referred to in Article 3 a) Tankers. When the 
party paying the fee also meets the requirements of Article 3, it enjoys the most favourable treatment. 
 
In accordance with paragraph IV, Article R5321-24 of the French Transport Code, these reductions do not apply to 
vessels engaged only in operations of bunkering, refuelling and unloading of operating waste or cargo residues. 
 
a) For vessels of regular lines open to the public along a route and schedule fixed in advance, the rates of fees 
by type of vessel are subject to the following deductions, depending on the number of calls of the line during the 
year. 

 
The discount rate is evenly applied to all calls happening during the current calendar year, taking into account the 
total amount of calls during the previous calendar year.  
 
These discount are strictly subject to the presentation to the Customs Administration of a certificate issued by the 
Port Authority, bearing the number of calls during the previous calendar year. This certificate is delivered upon due 
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request by the shipowner or its representative to the Port Authority, listing and proving all necessary information 
(past schedule or entire list of calls during the previous year).   
 
Applicable discount rates are defined as follows: 
 

Number of calls 
during previous 
calendar year 

% of 
discount 

Number of calls 
during previous 
calendar year 

% of 
discount 

Number of calls 
during previous 
calendar year 

% of 
discount 

1 to 3 0 % 12 18,8 % 21 30,0 % 
4 6,3 % 13 20,8 % 22 30,7 % 
5 10,0 % 14 22,5 % 23 31,3 % 
6 12,5 % 15 24,0 % 24 31,9 % 
7 14,3 % 16 25,3 % 25 32,4 % 
8 15,6 % 17 26,5 % 26 to 31 34,0 % 
9 16,7 % 18 27,5 % 32 to 51 40,0 % 

10 17,5 % 19 28,4 % 52 and more 50,0 % 
11 18,2 % 20 29,3 %   

 
 
b) For feeder vessels of regular lines carrying containers on a weekly basis, open to the public along a route 
and schedule fixed in advance, the rates of fees are subject to the following deductions: 
 

All calls........................................... 80% reduction 
 
These reductions are subject to the presentation to the Customs Administration of a certificate issued by the Port 
Authority. 
 
 
c) For vessels of the same ship owner, operator, charterer, or common service of the ship owner carrying the 
same category of products which do not provide a regular service but still regularly call at the Port of La Rochelle, 
the rates of fees by type of vessel are subject to the following reductions based on the number of calls made during 
the year for each type of traffic: 
 

More than 12 calls.......................... 30% reduction 
 
Category of products concerned: 
 

» Petroleum products in bulk liquid (NST Code 2007: 07.2 and 07.4). 

» Sand products (NST Code 2007: 08.12.11, 08.91.12, 08.91.19, 20.13.66 and 09.2). 
 

Article 5 – Provisions for the additional reduction under Article R5321-25 of the French 
Transport Code 
 
A reduction of 50% of base rate is granted for one year to vessels of a regular line newly created in a geographical 
area not served from or to La Rochelle. This reduction are subject to the presentation to the Customs 
Administration of a certificate issued by the Port Authority.  
 
In any case, if  the vessel is not allowed to load, and if the terminal operator request his departure, then the port 
fees will be reduced by 20% 
 
Note: It should be noted that the deduction under this article shall apply in addition to the reduction the more 
advantageous of the two reductions provided either under Article 3 - Modulation according to the commercial 
importance of the call or under Article 4 - Modulations depending on the frequency of calls. 
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Article 6 – Maintenance work commissioned by the Port (dredging, rock excavation, soundings, 
etc.) 
 
The vessels engaged in operations and maintenance work ordered by the Port (dredging, rock excavation, 
soundings, etc.) in the harbour and basins of the Port of La Rochelle are exempt from the fee on vessel. 
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3. Fees on goods 
 

Article 7 – Conditions for the application of fees on goods specified in Articles R5321-30 to 
R5321-33 of the French Transport Code 
 
A fee is charged on goods unloaded, loaded or reloaded (see paragraph below) in the Port of La Rochelle, 
determined by applying the rates shown in the following table. 
 

Transhipment: definition 
Transhipment means the operation consisting in transferring the goods from one vessel to another. In practice, 
transhipment is an operation resulting in the docking of goods in the customs clearance area for a period not 
exceeding 15 days. 
 

Classification NST 2007 
According to Regulation (EC) No 1304/2007 of the Commission dated 7 November 2007 amending Directive 
95/64/EC of the Council, Regulation (EC) No 1172/98 of the Council, Regulations (EC) No 91/2003 and (EC) No 
1365/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards the establishment of NST 2007 as the unique 
classification for goods transported in certain transport modes, the presentation of the fee schedule on goods is 
based on this nomenclature. Some products are covered by variations at a greater level of detail (four subdivision 
levels), thus allowing an easier use of statistics. Each statement must use the finest subcategory applicable. 
 

Modalities of product rates: 
» The rate of the division is always higher than that of the lower groups.  

» The rates of the groups are always higher than those of the lower CPA 2008 Categories. 

» The rates of CPA 2008 categories are always higher than those of lower CPA 2008 Subcategories. 

» When goods are transported by container or vehicle, fees are based on the number of units. 
EU extracommunal statements are declared using the French Customs software DELT@. 
EU intracommunal statements are declared using the AP+ software and shall include both the number of 
units and the total gross weight of goods transported. 

 

Modalities of rates of products without reference:  
» If a product is not referenced in a CPA 2008 Sub-category, the applicable rate is the CPA 2008 Category 

immediately above.  

» If a product is not listed in a CPA 2008 Category, the applicable rate shall be that of the next higher Group.  

» If a product is not referenced at the Group level, the applicable rate is that of the next higher Division. 
 
 


